property situated at B-4/51, Entire Basement Floor and Entire Ground Floor, 
Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi – 110029 (“Property”), and 

(ii) entering into a Related Party Transaction with Mr. Ankur Gogia (DIN: 05186598), 
Director of the Company, 

for a total consideration of ₹5,05,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Five Lakh Only), on such 
terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the transaction constitutes a material related party 
transaction and involves disposal of an undertaking within the meaning of Section 
180(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

The Company proposes to sell its immovable property described as Entire Basement Floor 
and Entire Ground Floor, B-4/51, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi – 110029 (the Property) 
to Mr. Ankur Gogia (DIN 05186598), Director of the Company (the Related Party), for a 
consideration of ₹5,05,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Five Lakh Only). 

Determination of “Undertaking” under Section 180(1)(a) of Companies Act 2013 

 Book Value of the Property: ₹ 2,42,57,914 

 Net Worth of the Company: ₹ 10,79,06,612 

 Percentage of Net Worth: 22.48% 

Since the book value of the Property is 46.80% of the Net Worth, which exceeds the 20%